Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

08/15/00

Hearing: Action:

09/12/00 Enacted

Vote:

8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2000-19-09

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF HABITAT PROTECTION FUNDS TO THE KENAI RIVER CENTER FUND

- **WHEREAS,** In 1995 the Borough sponsored a community reception for Senator Ted Stevens as part of the Kenai River Classic; and
- **WHEREAS,** funding for the reception was received through corporate donations, ticket sales and sponsor funds; and
- WHEREAS, the funds received exceeded the cost of the reception in the amount of \$1,660.38; and
- **WHEREAS,** one purpose of the reception was to raise funds for preservation of salmon habitat along the Kenai River, which is achieved through construction projects and a public awareness campaign; and
- **WHEREAS,** one goal of the Kenai River Center is to provide public awareness of the need for habitat protection along the Kenai River;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the proceeds from the reception in the amount of \$1,660.38 shall be transferred and appropriated to the Kenai River Center Fund for the purpose of providing educational materials on the need for habitat protection along the Kenai River.
- **SECTION 2.** That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 12TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2000.

William Popp, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda C Murphy Darayah Clark

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

ext Underlined; [DELETES TEXT BRACKETED]

Ordinance 2000-19-09

Page 1 of 1

1964